

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8913/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 27/08/2003 in W.P. No. 15064/1993 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

NISTALA VENKATARAMANAMMA(D)THR.LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COLLECTOR, VISAKHAPATNAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT DT.25.08.2009)

Date: 28/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Saxena,Adv.
Mr. Rajneesh Kr. Singh,Adv.
Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad,Adv.
Mr. B. Suyodhan Byrapaneni,Adv.
Mr. Amar Pal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The petitioner has not taken steps for serving the unserved respondents Nos.2 to 4, 6 to 17, 20 to 34, 36 to 51, 53 to 63,65 to 77, 80,82 to 87, 89 to 109, 111 to 139, 141 to 149, 151 to 158, 160 to 167, 169 to 184, 186 to 208, 210 to 231, 233, 234, 236 to 244, 246, 250,252,255,257,259 to 271 and 273 from 01.11.2006 despite granting sufficient opportunities. It is apparent that the petitioner is not

-2-

interested in prosecuting the matter. However, as the petitioner's counsel seeks one final opportunity, such opportunity is granted. The petitioner is granted six weeks' time to take necessary steps, subject to deposit of Rs.2,500/- as costs within four weeks. If the steps are not taken or costs are not deposited within the time stipulated, petitions shall stand rejected against those respondents without further orders.

It is also shown in the Office Report that several of the respondents have died and no application has been filed for bringing on record the L.Rs. of the said respondents. Petitioner to take steps in that behalf also within six weeks.

(Sunil Kumar)
A.R.-Cum-P.S.

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master